SME
Eligibility of Applicants and Partners (SME)
Q71. I have been operating in intercity transportation sector as a real person since 29.11.2004. Can I submit a project to the EADP to modernise my existing enterprise which operates in the service sector?

A.. Yes, you can  as long as the eligibility criteria in section 2.1.1 for applicants and 2.1.2 for partnership are met.

Q72. Are the project preparation costs eligible and are private education institutions eligible applicants? 

A. Actions and costs for preparation of applications are ineligible and have to be born by the applicant. İf the education institution meets the criteria for SME stated in the section 2.1.1 it could apply. 

Q73. I am a disabled person and I am an IT expert. Could İ apply for the  establishment of  an enterprise in computing ?.

A. Only legal entities that meet the criteria for SME stated in the section 2.1.1 it could apply. For more detailed  information look at web-sites of CFCU and DPT www.cfcu.gov.tr and www.dpt.gov.tr web pages where the eligibility criteria are explained in details. You may also consult the PIU office located in Van.
Q74. Can a 2nd class merchant who keeps an operating ledger apply for a grant?

A. Only SMEs can apply (see the footnote under item a in section 2.1.1), as long as the eligibility criteria are satisfied in section 2.1.1 for applicants,
Q75. I am a public accountant. I am a taxpayer since 1994, I use uniform accounting and I recorded profit at the end of the year. I would like to start detergent production and packaging. Is this eligible?

A.,  Detergent production and packaging are eligible actions within the project if the project complies with the programme objectives and eligibility criteria.. For detail see section 2.1.1, 2.1.2, 2.13 and 2.14 of the Guidelines.
Q76. In case a company applied and was registered  at the Notary on 5 January 2005, and afterwards was registered to the Chamber of Commerce on 23 January 2005, what is to be considered as the the actual date of establishment?

A. The actual date of establishment is recognized as the one recognized by related laws/regulations/official Authorities of the Beneficiary country (i.e. in case of Turkish joint stock companies (Anonim Şirket) it is the publication date of the trade registry gazette where information regarding the establishment of the company is provided). In the general case as a registration date is considered the registration in the Chamber of Commerce.
Q77. I am not an owner of any company at the moment. Am I eligible to apply if I become a partner in a company?

A. Applicants could be only legal entities that meet the criteria for SME stated in the section 2.1.1. İf the company in which you are a partner meets these criteria it could apply to the Programme
Q78. Can the Small Industrial Zone Administration submit a project?

A. No. Only SMEs can apply, as long as they satisfy the eligibility criteria in section 2.1.1 for applicants and 2.1.2 for partnership.
Q79. Can tradesmen and craftsmen, and self-employed people who have become taxpayers before 2005, are registered to the relevant Professional association, and who operate on lump sum tax, and have used uniform accounting method starting from 2005 or who will start to use from 2005, apply to the SME Component? Furthermore, taxpayers who operate on lump sum tax basis are not obliged to prepare balance sheet and income-expenditure table since they keep an enterprise book. However, the accountants can arrange balance sheet and income statement if requested by the taxpayers. These tables are only approved by financial advisors. In this case, can enterprises operating on lump sum tax basis apply?

A. Yes, they can apply. as long as the eligibility criteria are satisfied in section 2.1. The supported documents must be submitted and approved by the relevant authorities, as stipulated in the Guidelines in section 2.2.1
Q80. Can companies established before 2005, but without  any activities (no profit or loss) apply?

No. As stated in Section 2.1.1 of the Guidelines for applicants the applicant has to show a profit in the fiscal year preceding the date of grant application (for the existing enterprises). 

Q81. A company established before 2005, does not have any commercial activity since they are in the investment stage (construction of the main factory building). However, as they are in the investment stage, there is loss in the balance sheet and the income statement. Can companies with this financial status apply to the SME Component?

A. See answer to question number 80.

Q82. Although most of the SMEs in the programme region made profits in the last year, following the application of “inflation correction system” as specified in the Law No. 5024 to the accounts of all SMEs in the last year, the accounts of most of the SMEs do not show profits, but losses. We have now two different balance sheets for 2004; one balance sheet to which inflation correction system was applied and the other - to which it was not applied. If we submit the balance sheet showing profit and approved by an independent accountant to which inflation correction system was not applied, can we apply?

A. No. Your applications will be eligible only if you submit the balance sheet prepared on the basis of the inflation correction system and approved by an independent accountant. 
Q83. Can companies that wish to operate in another field other than their current field of activity (provided that they have financial and operational capacity) apply?

A.Yes, as along as the proposal complies with the programme objectives and providing the eligibility criteria for applicants in section 2.1.1. are met. However, as stipulated in section 2.1.3 in the Guidelines primary agriculture, electricity and gas production, steel and coal industry, etc, are not eligible sectors  (see section 2.1.3 and 2.14)  
Q84. I took over a company 15 days ago. Can apply for a grant?

A.The transfer of ownership is not considered as a new registration date. The applicants must be legal entities and comply with all the eligibility criteria stated in Section 2.1.1. of the Guidelines to be eligible to apply

Q85. In case a company established before 19 January 2005 is taken over today, what is to be considered  as the establishment date of the company - the date of takeover or the establishment date before 19 January 2005? 

A. The establishment date before 19 January 2005 is to be considered. See answer to Q84.

Q86. In case mining activity is recently added to the articles of association of a company established before 19 January 2005, is the new registration to be considered as an establishment data or it is the date of de-facto registration, i.e. before 19 January 2005 ?

A. As an establishment date is taken the date before 19 January 2005. Adding new activities dot change the establishment date of registration as long as this is the same legal entity. However you should note that some sectors are ineligible to apply. Please see section 2.1.3 of the Guidelines. 

Q87. Is a profit making cooperative eligible to apply to the SME Component? 

A. Yes, if it satisfies  the eligibility criteria in section 2.1 in the Guidelines, especially the SME definition stated in section 2.1.1 in the footnote. 

Q88. Can we change the legal status of our company after we receive the grant (change from personal company to limited company)?

A. Changing the legal status of the company requires addendum to the contract which may effect the implementation of the project. You should be aware that any change that affects the Conditions of the contract signed between the beneficiary and Contracting Authority may result in contract termination. 
Q89.Can Agricultural Credit Cooperatives apply for grant to the SME Component to establish dairy facilities?

A. Yes, providing they meet the criteria for eligibility of applicants. You should also note that construction costs for building up a new production facility are ineligible.. 
Q90. Can a company, which has ceased manufacturing activities 3 years ago, but making profit due to other activities, submit a project by resuming its manufacturing activities of 3 years ago?

A. Yes, as long as the proposal satisfies the programme objectives and the eligibility criteria stated in section 2.1 in the guideline. 

Q91. Can furniture manufacturers registered in Chamber of Tradesmen and Craftsmen with single entry book keeping submit a project together with other furniture manufacturers with uniform accounting under an existing company?

A. Yes, providing that the applicant and partners satisfy the eligibility criteria in section 2.1.1. and 2.1.2.of the Guidelines 
Q92. Could  tradesmen and craftsmen that are not legal entities but are physical  persons submit projects under the SME Grant scheme?

A. Applicant should be a legal entity. Physical persons are not supported. İn case they are self-employed, please see the answer to Q79. 
Q93.Can a person dealing with milk production and operating on a lump sum tax basis submit a project for dairy products jointly with a company established 5 years ago and operating in another sector ?

A. Applicant could not be a physical person. Only legal entities that meet the criteria in section 2.1.1. of the Guidelines could apply to the programme. Applicants and partners should also satisfy the criteria in section 2.1.2.  See also answers to questions 79 and 92. 

Q94. A company or tradesman who has recorded profit according to the accounting records seems to have recorded losses according to the inflation accounting which is being implemented for one year now. Similarly, the ones who have recorded losses seem to have recorded profit. In this case, which record will be taken into consideration?

A. See answer to Q 82. 
Q95. Can a company employing at least one employee with social insurance after 19 January 2005 submit a project?

A. Yes, if it is established before 19 January 2005 and meets the criteria in Section 2.1 of the Guidelines.
Q96. Is it possible for enterprises in the food business that have obtained production permit after 19 January 2005 or that are in the process of obtaining permit at 18 July 2005 to submit projects? 

A. Yes, providing that the necessary permits have been obtained and are submitted to the Contracting Authority at the time of deadline for application submission, which is  July, 18 2005
Q97. According to the explanations provided in the footnote regarding the SME definition by the European Union in the Guidelines, we understand that those who have single entry bookkeeping or who operate on lump sum tax basis can submit projects. Is the answer to this question yes or no?

A. Yes, providing that they satisfy the eligibility criteria for applicant in section 2.1of the Guidelines. 
Q98. Is the “Teacher’s Club” (Author Note: this is an association) eligible?
A. No.
Q99. Is a person with debts to social security (Bag-Kur) eligible?

A. No.. 
Q100. Am I eligible applicant if I buy a firm out of the programme area?

A. Applicant to the Programme could be only an SME that is legally registered as per Turkish legislation and/or have production facilities/operations to implement the project within the targeted provinces Bitlis, Hakkari, Muş and Van  For further details please see also section 2.1.1. of Guidelines
Q101. I am a tradesman and taxpayer but I don’t have a firm; am I eligible?

A. Please see answer to Q.79.
Q102. Is a company owned by VASİAD (Van Businessmen Organisation) eligible?
A.No, since it does not comply with the requirement of the SME definition which states “be autonomous enterprises – not being owned 25 % or more of the capital or voting rights by another enterprise that is not an SME Please see footnote in section 2.1.1. of Guidelines.
Q103. İf a lump-sum tax payer changed its status to an income tax payer after the launching of Call for proposals is it eligible to apply?   

A. Yes, providing the eligibility criteria for applicants in section 2.1.1. are met.
Q104. I want to establish a private dialysis unit. I would like to be informed if I am eligible to apply for grant to the EADP and about the eligibility criteria?
A. See section 2.1- Eligibility Criteria of Guidelines. 
Q105. I have a Medical Centre. Can I apply to the SME Component to get equipment and a quality certificate?

A. Yes, providing you respond to the eligibility criteria for applicants in section 2.1.1 and eligible actions in section 2.1.3 of Guidelines.
Q106. Is a special education and rehabilitation centre in Hakkari eligible for grants?

A. Yes, providing it complies with the eligibility criteria in section 2.1,of  the Guidelines, especially eligibility criteria for applicants. 
Q107. Is franchising an eligible investment in EADP? 

A. Yes, if the proposal meets one or more of the component specific objectives as stipulated in section 1.2 in the Guidelines, and all of the other eligibility criteria provided under Section 2.1 of the Guidelines.

Q108. I am a pharmacist. Can I apply to SME Component for establishing a pharmacy?

No. Please, refer to Section 2.1.1-Eligibility of Applicants of the Guidelines.

Q109. Could the  Süphan Dağı Milk and Milk Products Production and Marketing Cooperative (Süphan Dağı Süt ve Süt Ürünleri Üretim ve Pazarlama Kooperatifi), apply to the SME Component for the establishment of unit for production of milk and diary products, and for fodder packaging?

A. Please, see answer to Q87. The project should meet one or more of the specific objectives of the programme, and applicant must satisfy the eligibility criteria defined in section 2.1.1. of the Guidelines (especially SME definition). In addition you may note that primary agricultural activities (milk production) are not eligible actions under the SME component. Primary agriculture activities are supported under  Agriculture and rural development Component of the Programme
Q110. Is producing electricity from wind power, and selling this electricity an eligible project?

A. No, see section 2.1.3 for exceptional actions. Production and distribution of electricity is not eligible action.
Q111. If an SME, which has received support from KOSGEB for establishing a quality assurance system, training, fair assistance, consultancy services in scope of article “b” of section on “Number of projects and grants per applicant” in page 9 of the Guidelines, applies to EADP for a grant for procuring machinery and equipment, are the  de minimis rules applicable to this application?

A. You can submit application for purchasing machinery and equipment but, “de minimis rules” will be applied. 
Q112. I have a hotel, and I want to apply to increase its capacity. What are the eligible costs under the SME Component for that type of an action?

A. Please see section 2.1.4 for eligible costs in the Guidelines. However you should note that purchase or renting of land or buildings, or construction of a new building or completion of on-going construction are not eligible cost (as indicated under section 2.1.4. “eligible direct costs”.
Q113. I want to establish sport facilities? Can I apply?

A. Please see programme objectives as well as the eligibility criteria for applicants, partners, actions and costs. 
Q114. Is an action for local transportation of people an eligible action under the programme?

A. Yes, as stated in section 2.1.3..
Q115. Is the transportation of  goods an eligible sub-sector of the Programme?

A. Yes, as stated in section 2.1.3..
Q116. Chamber of Commerce wants to apply to the Grant Scheme with a project for making an  inventory of the SMEs in the region and identifying the potential investments areas of the region. Is this project eligible under the SME Component? 
A. No. both applicant and action are ineligible under the SME Grant Scheme.
Eligibility of Costs (SME)
Q117. If I will submit a single project, and it  is approved, will the supports that I have received from KOSGEB during the past 3 years be deducted from the support?

A. Yes, see section 2.1.3 (de minimis rules) in the Guidelines.
Q118. Can the infrastructure expenses of a sports centre (electricity system, heating system) be eligible costs?

A. For eligibility of costs please refer to section 2.1.4. of Guidelines. Infrastructure costs are eligible as long as they are necessary for the investments in equipment. Overheads (i.e. running costs for electricity system, heating system, water, security, etc. ) of the Applicant and project partners must be covered within the Administrative costs and not exceed 7%. Local Office costs include only costs associated with the setting up of a special office for the purposes of implementing the project, other than the offices of applicant and partners.  

Q119. A cheque issued by our company was bounced in 2003. Will this constitute a handicap for us to submit projects?

A. If the potential applicant falls within one of the items (a, b, c, d, e, f, g, h, i) stipulated in section 2.1.1 in the Guidelines - can not apply. In the cases referred to points b and e, the exclusion applies for a period of four year as from the date of notification of the judgement. 
Q120. Will it create a problem if I receive 50 % financing from the grant and 50 % financing from the vendor for procurement of machinery for the purpose of improving my business?

A. Co-financing may come from the applicant's or partners own resources or from sources other than the European Community budget. However you should note that the co-financing has to be visible in the Applicant/partners accounts. 
Q121. Will the grants be paid directly to the beneficiaries or to suppliers of machinery and equipment? Could you please explain the payment procedure in details?   

A. Grant payments will be made to account of project-specific bank account or sub-account which identifies the funds paid by the CFCU  if a beneficiary is awarded with a grant contract. Please, refer Article of Sample Grant Contract-Annex D, and Article 2 and 15 of the General Conditions of the Sample Draft Contrac-Annex E-2 for further information on payments 
Q122. On page 10 of the Application Guidelines, under the section Eligible Direct Costs, it is stated that “the cost of staff assigned to the action, corresponding to actual salaries plus social security charges and other remuneration-related costs” are considered as eligible direct costs. How long will it be possible to cover such salaries from the grant?  

A. Depending on project implementation period of the relevant contract but, the maximum duration will be 18 months, and expire not later than 30.09.2007. 
Q123. What is the maximum number of staff whose costs can be covered from the project budget?

a. Number of staff will depend on each project, however as stated in the Guidelines-Article 14 of the General Conditions, salaries and costs should not exceed those normally borne by the Beneficiary and its partners, as the case may be.. Salaries for staff can only be project specific and should not include payment for the normal tasks of an employee (i.e. can only be paid for tasks related exclusively to the project.
Q124. The company wants to purchase vehicles to be used for direct marketing and sales activities. Is it possible to consider the costs of these vehicles as eligible costs within the project budget?

A. As stated in the Guidelines for applicants (Section 2.1.4, costs must; be necessary for carrying out the project (contract). Therefore the justification for purchasing the vehicles should be very clearly explained in the project and could not be a self-standing activity.

Q125. What is the maximum amount of grant to be received by a company which benefits from subsidies in kind (rents, electricity, and water) by the World Bank?

Direct grants from public funds (EU and/or national) to a given SME will be allocated within a ceiling of EURO 100.000 over a three year period beginning when the first aid is granted (de minimis rules).  Hence, if an SME has received a grant from KOSGEB amounting to EUR 30,000 in the last three years (2003-2005) the maximum eligible amount under this Call for proposals is EUR 70 000.

If the applicant has requested for the same project a grant from another programme, and if his application has been approved by both programmes, then the applicant has to choose 1 single programme for financing the grant application. In this connection grant beneficiaries shall be aware that double financing of the same project is not permitted. 
Beneficiaries must notify in the application form the amount of any grant they have received in the past three years, by national, EU or other donors sources, as well as any grant they have applied for and for which an answer is pending. This should be reflected accordingly in the Application form Section II. 5.1  

Co-financing (SME)
Q126. If a craftsman who is a direct income tax payer is going to register to the chamber, will he be eligible?

A. Yes, please, refer to answer to question 79 and 92.

Q127. Can the applicant use certain KOSGEB subsidies (payment of ISO certification costs by KOSGEB) together with the grant ?

A. See answers to questions 111 and 117. 

Procurement (SME)
Q128. Can we purchase materials and services only from Turkey and EU countries?

A. You can purchase materials, service and works from EU member States, MEDA countries and Turkey.

Others (SME)
Q129. Is it possible that any changes are made in the criteria until 18th July 2005 which is the deadline for submitting projects?

A. Yes, but to be published before 0807.2005 if deems necessary.

Q130. Will the Central Finance and Contracts Unit return rejected projects to the applicants? 

A. No, rejected projects will be maintained by the CFCU and the unsuccessful applicant will be informed.
Q131. An equipment purchased within the scope of the project can only be used 3 months a year in the region due to unfavourable weather conditions. Is it possible to increase our income by using such equipment in other regions for the remaining 9 months in order to prevent it from being obsolete?
A. No. The purchased equipment for specific project and purposes can only be used for those specific project and purposes. 
Q132. Will the grant amount for accepted projects be paid in instalments or at once?
A. See answer to question number 122.
Q133. Please explain the SME definition by the European Union in detail?

A. Please refer to Footnote 2 to Section2.1 of the Guidelines. 
Q134. If the debts to the social security institution are paid before the submission of the application or before the signature of the contract, is the Applicant eligible?

A. The applicant can apply if the debts are paid before the submission. 
Q135. Will any pre-payment be made? If yes, could you please explain the procedure in detail?

A. See answer to question number 122. Pre-payments will be made in accordance with the provisions of Article 2.5 Payments of the Application Guidelines and Article 15.1 of the General Conditions.

Q136. How will the projects be evaluated? Do we need to prepare our projects in English?

A. The projects will be evaluated by an independent evaluation committee to be appointed by the CFCU in Ankara. The proposal can be prepared either in Turkish or in English. In case of Turkish the project summary of the application form (maximum 2 pages) should be in English and vice-versa. The entire project will be translated into English of the project will be awarded grant. The cost of the translation will be paid by the beneficiary. 
